

## Complaints Handling Policy and Procedure

BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A.

In accordance with Article 15 (1) of CSSF Regulation 16-07 and Circular CSSF 18/698, BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A. ("BlueBay Lux") has put in place a policy and procedures for the handling and review of Clients complaints and to ensure that such complaints are handled properly and are resolved in a prompt and timely manner, taking into account the Investor's interests.

A complaint is a claim to recognize a right or redress an issue in terms of the services provided in relation to BlueBay Lux funds under Management. However, a request for information, clarification or service is not a complaint. Complaints may be submitted in writing (either by mail or email) and can be made by Clients directly; or may be made through the Investor's financial intermediary.

Complaints may be submitted in French, English, German or in the official language of the country where the Company's branch, to which activity the complaint relates, is located.

Complaints should be directed to the attention of the **Complaints Handling Officer** by email: BFMC\_Complaints@bluebay.com

or in writing to:

BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A. 4, Boulevard Royal L-2449 Luxembourg

<u>Clients from Germany:</u> can forward their complaints to the attention of the Complaints Handling Officer at the following address:

BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A., Zweigniederlassung Deutschland Perstalozzistraße 31, 80469 Munich Germany

<u>Clients from Spain:</u> in accordance with the Spanish Ministerial Order ECO 734/2004, the Client Defense Officer of the branch is responsible for the local client claims and complaints with respect to the activity of BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A, Sucursal en España.

<u>Clients from Netherlands:</u> In the event a complaint is made to the Company's Netherlands branch, and it does not result in a satisfactory resolution of the complaint, the Client can submit the complaint to local complaints authority - <u>Klachteninstituut Financiële Dienstverlening</u> (Kifid). The Client can also bring the dispute before the Dutch civil court directly.

On receipt of a complaint BlueBay Lux will commence investigation and will provide an answer to the client without undue delay and will acknowledge of receipt of the complaint in writing within ten (10) business days.

BlueBay Lux will handle all complaints in accordance with the following four principles:

- a transparent review process for the Investor;
- no additional fees will be incurred by the Investor as a result of the complaint;
- an objective approach; and
- · timeliness of response.

Following the conclusion of BlueBay Lux investigation, BlueBay Lux will provide, within a period of one (1) month form the date the client complaint is received, a written response to the complaint, notifying the Investor of the outcome of the investigation and the actions proposed to resolve the complaint.

In accordance with the provisions of <u>regulation no. 16-07</u> issued by the Luxembourg financial regulator the Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (the "CSSF"), if after one (1) month following the submission of the complaint to BlueBay Lux, the client has not yet received a written acknowledgement of receipt or has received an answer which he/she/it does not view as satisfactory, then the client may contact the CSSF in writing (i.e. by post, by fax, by e-mail or online on its Website) in order to request the latter to assist with settling amicably the conflict opposing him/her/it to BlueBay Lux. In this case the request with the CSSF must be filed within one year after filing complaint with BlueBay Lux.

Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier Département Juridique CC 283, route d'Arlon L-2991 Luxembourg

Tel: (+352) 26 251 - 2904 Fax: (+352) 26 251 - 2601

reclamation@cssf.lu

Or filling in the online complaint via the following address: CSSF - Réclamation

This document is proprietary information of the RBC BlueBay, and it may be issued in the European Economic Area (EEA), by BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A. (BFMC S.A.), which is regulated by the Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF). In Germany, Italy, the Netherlands and Spain the BFMC S.A is operating under a branch passport pursuant to the Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities Directive (2009/65/EC) and the Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive (2011/61/EU). In the United Kingdom (UK) by RBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited (authorised and regulated by the UK Financial Conduct Authority (FCA), registered with the US Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and a member of the National Futures Association (NFA) as authorised by the US Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC)). This document is proprietary information of BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A, RBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited and Royal Bank of Canada (collectively referred to as "RBC") and no part of this document may be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person, or published for any purpose without the prior written consent of RBC. The information contained in this document is solely for informational purposes. Any opinions expressed in this document are not intended to be, and should not be interpreted as, a recommendation of any particular security, strategy or investment product. Unless otherwise indicated, all information and opinions herein are as of the date of this document. All information and opinions herein are subject to change without notice. The information contained in this document has been compiled by RBC and/or its affiliates from sources believed to be reliable, but no representation or warranty, express or implied is made to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. This document should not be construed as tax or legal advice

Copyright 2024 © RBC BlueBay. RBC Global Asset Management (RBC GAM) is the asset management division of Royal Bank of Canada which includes RBC Global Asset Management (U.S.) Inc. (RBC GAM-US), RBC Global Asset Management Inc., RBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited and RBC Global Asset Management (Asia) Limited, which are separate, but affiliated corporate entities. ® / Registered trademark(s) of Royal Bank of Canada and BlueBay Asset Management (Services) Ltd. Used under licence. BlueBay Funds Management Company S.A., registered office 4, Boulevard Royal L-2449 Luxembourg, company registered in Luxembourg number B88445. RBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited, registered office 100 Bishopsgate, London EC2N 4AA, registered in England and Wales number 03647343. All rights reserved.